

No. 15-8049

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE EDWARD BUCK, PETITIONER

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS
ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| A. Factual background | 1 |
| B. Judicial proceedings..... | 6 |
| Summary of argument..... | 18 |
| Argument..... | 20 |
| I. The court of appeals correctly denied petitioner’s application for a COA..... | 20 |
| A. Petitioner has not made a substantial showing of prejudice, as required to satisfy <i>Strickland</i> ’s second prong for ineffective-assistance claims..... | 21 |
| 1. The aggravating evidence was overwhelming. | 23 |
| 2. The limited role that Quijano’s report and testimony played did not outweigh the overwhelming aggravating evidence..... | 27 |
| B. Petitioner has not made a substantial showing that the district court abused its discretion in declining to find “extraordinary circumstances” to reopen a final judgment. | 34 |
| 1. The change in decisional law effected by <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> is insufficient to establish extraordinary circumstances. | 36 |
| 2. The particular facts of petitioner’s case do not establish extraordinary circumstances justifying relief from the judgment. | 40 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. Petitioner received substantial process..... | 47 |
| Conclusion | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012) | 37 |
| <i>Alba v. Johnson</i> , 232 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000) | 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015) | 50 |
| <i>Allison v. State</i> , 248 S.W.2d 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 1952) | 31 |
| <i>Andrade v. Cate</i> , No. 2:09-cv-02270, 2013 WL 5375836 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013) | 36 |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) | 22 |
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) | 40 |
| <i>Bludworth Bond Shipyard, Inc. v. M/V Caribbean Wind</i> , 841 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1988) | 35 |
| <i>Blue v. Johnson</i> , No. 4:99-cv-00350 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2000) | 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>Browder v. Dir., Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) | 34 |
| <i>Broxton v. Johnson</i> , No. 4:00-cv-01034 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2001)..... | 45 |
| <i>Brady v. Pfister</i> , 711 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013) | 27 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Bryant v. State</i> , 25 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. App. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2409 (2016) (mem.)..... | 18 |
| <i>Buck v. Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2663 (2014) (mem.)..... | 13 |
| <i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011) (mem.)..... | 13, 30, 43, 45, 46 |
| <i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2096 (2010) (mem.)..... | 12 |
| <i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 452 F. App'x 423 (5th Cir. 2011) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 345 F. App'x 923 (5th Cir. 2009) | 12, 42, 48 |
| <i>Cofield v. State</i> , 82 S.E. 355 (Ga. Ct. App. 1914)..... | 31 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 37, 41 |
| <i>Davenport v. Tribley</i> , No. 2:07-cv-14248, 2011 WL 669240 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2011) | 36 |
| <i>Day v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) | 42 |
| <i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 4 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) | 26 |
| <i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013) | 37 |
| <i>Dinklage v. State</i> , 185 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 1945) | 31 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Ex parte Buck</i> , 418 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Garcia v. Johnson</i> , No. 1:99-cv-00134 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2000) | 45 |
| <i>Gates v. Davis</i> , No. 15-70024 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 2016) | 50 |
| <i>Gates v. Davis</i> , No. 15-70024, 2016 WL 2909193 (5th Cir. May 18, 2016) | 50 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) | 35 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 39 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Cockrell</i> , No. 7:99-cv-00072 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2002) | 45 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) | 49 |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) | 39 |
| <i>Granados v. Quarterman</i> , 455 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Griffith v. Quarterman</i> , 196 F. App'x 237 (5th Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 19, 23, 24, 27, 33 |
| <i>In re Paredes</i> , 587 F. App'x 805 (5th Cir. 2014) | 38 |
| <i>Johnson v. Rose</i> , 546 F.2d 678 (6th Cir. 1976) | 31 |
| <i>Kellogg v. Strack</i> , 269 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001) | 21 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Leedo Cabinetry v. James Sales & Distrib., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Lenz v. Washington</i> , 444 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) | 34 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | 28 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Bessa</i> , 38 So. 985 (La. 1905) | 31 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Thaler</i> , 625 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2010) | 50 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Thaler</i> , 389 F. App'x 399 (5th Cir. 2010) | 50 |
| <i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 270 F. App'x 277 (5th Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 21, 47, 49 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) | 43 |
| <i>Nields v. Bradshaw</i> , 482 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) | 25 |
| <i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) | 37, 41 |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> , 99 So. 2d 455 (Miss. 1958) | 31 |
| <i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) | 44 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Saldano v. Cockrell</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Tex. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Saldano v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000) | 10, 15, 17, 41, 44, 45 |
| <i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) | 25 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) | 40 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) | 38 |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) | 25 |
| <i>Sells v. Stephens</i> , 536 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. 2013) | 50 |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) | 16, 21, 22, 34, 35 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 776 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2015) | 35 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 38, 39, 40 |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trottie v. Stephens</i> , 720 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2013) | 50 |
| <i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) | 38 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 466 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1972) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Santiago-González</i> , 825 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Villanueva v. Stephens</i> , 619 F. App'x 269 (5th Cir. 2015) | 50 |
| <i>Villanueva v. Stephens</i> , 555 F. App'x 300 (5th Cir. 2014) | 50 |
| <i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Wood v. Stephens</i> , 619 F. App'x 304 (5th Cir. 2015) | 50 |
| <i>Wood v. Stephens</i> , 540 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2013) | 50 |

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| amend. VI..... | 1, 11, 21 |
| amend. XIV..... | 11 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)..... | 38 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A) | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)..... | 1, 21 |
| Act of May 17, 1991, 72d Leg., R.S., ch. 838, § 1, art. 37.071(b)(1), 1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 2898..... | 7, 24 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc.: | |
| art. 2.01 | 45 |
| art. 37.071, § 2(b)(1)..... | 7 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 402.028..... | 45 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) | 51 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| 59(e) | 12, 15, 46 |
| 60 | 12, 13 |
| 60(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 60(b)(6)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 60(d)(3)..... | 12 |

Other authority:

| | |
|---|----|
| 11 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2872 (3d ed. 2012) | 35 |
